The City’s Prompt Payment Ordinance, §§ 20-107 to 20-118, D.R.M.C., applies to invoicing and 

payment under this Agreement.

4.4. Maximum Contract Amount

4.4.1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the City’s 

maximum payment obligation will not exceed NINE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE 

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND SIX DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($9,581,406.00) (the 

“Maximum Contract Amount”). The City is not obligated to execute an agreement or any amendments for 

any further services, including any services performed by the Contractor beyond that specifically 

described in Exhibit A.  Any services performed beyond those in Exhibit A or performed outside the

[...]

I. Procurements   

1. The Contractor shall follow the City Procurement Policy to the extent that it requires 

that at least three (3) documented quotations be secured for all purchases or services 

supplies, or other property that costs more than twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) in the aggregate.   

2. The Contractor will ensure selected vendor or proposer has required insurance once 

the Contractor identifies a successful vendor or proposer. 

3. The Contractor will maintain records sufficient to detail the significant history of